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National Smallbore Rifle Championships, 13th – 20th August 2016 

 
A strong turn-out of Kent shooters took part in this year’s annual National 

Championships at Bisley, achieving a number of great successes, (and a fair bit 

of silverware!) so this year’s is a bumper newsletter! 

 

 
 

Prizewinners! 
 

Individual shooting at the National Championships is formed of three elements; 

the Weekend Aggregate, the Grand Aggregate, shot during the week, and the 

Earl Roberts British Championship. The Aggregates are shot in 5 classes, over 

50m and 100yds, with an average of around some 80 competitors in each class, 

plus additional competitors at the weekend. In addition, there are a number of 

club and county team competitions throughout the weekend and the week. 

 

 



Kent Achievements 
 

The outstanding Kent successes of the Championships were: 
 

 Diane Russell (Ashford & District RC) finished in 20th place in the 
final of the Earl Roberts British Championship.  
 

 
 

Diane Russell with her Earl Roberts scorecard 

 Diane was also selected for the England Ladies Team for the Home 
Countries International match, and for the Great Britain Ladies Team in 
the Randle Competition. 

 Neil Umpleby (Faversham RC) won Competitions 2, 3 and 4 in Class B 
for the Douglas Eyre Memorial Challenge Cup, the Anglo American 
Challenge Plate, and the Mrs Goodlake Challenge Cup respectively.  

 Diane Russell (Ashford & District) won Competition 6 in Class A for the 
Pethard Memorial Challenge Bowl 

 Graham Freeman (Ramsgate & Dover RC) won Competition 6 in Class B for 
the W McCloud Memorial Trophy, and won the Carrick Salver for the highest 
score in the Junior Development Fund competition in clesses B, C or D.   

 Diane Russell (Ashford & District RC) finished in 2nd place in the Queen 
Alexandra Individual Competition. 

 

 



Prizegiving 
 

   
 

Diane Russell collects her Earl Roberts Championship     Graham Freeman collects the Carrick Salver  
Prize       (Junior Development Fund Class B) 
 

    
 
Neil Umpleby collects one of his three trophies; the  Diane Russell collects the Pethard Memorial Challenge Bowl 
Mrs Goodlake Challenge Cup (winner Comp 4 Class B) (winner Comp 6 Class A) 

 

   
 
Diane Russell collects the Queen Alex Kent team medals     Graham Freeman collects the W McCloud Memorial Trophy 
           (winner Comp 6 Class B) 



Grand Aggregate 
 

11 Kent shooters competed in the week-long Grand Aggregate. The Aggregate consists 
of 6 separate competitions, with a total of 280 shots. The competitions are squadded, so 
that all shooters from a particular class shoot at the same time in the same conditions.  
 

NAME CLUB SCORE CLASS CLASS PLACINGS 

D M Russell Ashford & District 2699 A 6th Comp 1 
10th Comp 2 
2nd Comp 4 
Winner Comp 6 
2nd Grand Agg 

N J Umpleby Faversham 2692 B 5th Comp 1 
Winner Comp 2 
Winner Comp 3 
Winner Comp 4 
2nd Grand Agg 

M J Dowe St Nics 2691 X  

S Kirk Tunbridge Wells 2672 A 8th Comp 4 

G M Freeman Ramsgate and Dover 2669 B 6th Comp 1 
3rd Comp 5 
Winner Comp 6 
3rd Grand Agg 

D P Sprules Faversham / Ashford 2646 X  

K I Adair Ashford & District 2631 A  

Clive Varrall Ramsgate and Dover 2607 B  

M Arvidson St Nicholas 2495 D  

S F Adair Ashford & District (DNF) C 9th Comp 2 

S Bailey Folkestone (DNF) C  

 
Congratulations to  
 
Diane Russell, who was the top-scoring Kent competitor in the Grand Aggregate, 
and who by finishing in 2nd place in the Class A Grand Agg will earn promotion to 
Class X for next year’s competition, 
 
Neil Umpleby, who, by finishing in 2nd place in the Class B Grand Agg, will earn 
promotion to Class A for next year’s competition,  
 

and to 
 
Graham Freeman, who, by finishing in 3rd place in the Class B Grand Agg, will 
also earn promotion to Class A for next year’s competition 



In the unsquadded competitions: 
 

 In the Life & Annual Members competition, Graham Freeman finished in 
7th place in Class B, and Steve Wright finished in 1st place in Class C. 

 In the News of the World competition, Diane Russell finished in 7th place 
in Class A, and Steve Wright finished in 2nd place in Class C. 

 In the Chas R E Bell competition, Sue Kirk finished in 5th place in Class A, 
and Steve Wright finished in 2nd place in Class C. 

 In the Veterans Competition, Martin Tranter finished 6th Place in Class C. 

 In the Women’s Open Meeting Championship (Flowers Trophy), Diane Russell 
finished in 2nd place. 

 In the Women’s Bisley Championship (Duchess of Kent), Diane Russell 
finished in 4th place. 

 In the Prince William of Wales competition, Steve Wright earned 2nd Place in 
Class A. 

 In the Help for Heroes competition, Diane Russell finished in 4th place in 
Class A, and Steve Wright finished in 1st place in Class C. 

 In the Centenary competition, Graham Freeman finished in 2nd place in Class B. 
 
 

Weekend Aggregate 
 

Eight Kent competitors competed in this year’s Weekend Aggregate competition, 
firing 120 shots in a total of 3 competitions, with three further aggregate competitions. 
The Weekend Aggregate is unsquadded, with shooters from a mixture of classes on 
each detail. 

 

NAME CLUB SCORE CLASS CLASS PLACINGS 

M Dowe St Nics 1148 X  

S Kirk Tunbridge Wells 1129 A  

N J Umpleby Faversham 1129 B 2nd place Comp 9 Class B 
7th place Comp 10a Class B 

D Price St Nics 1127 B 4th place Comp 8 Class B 
6th place Comp 9 Class B 
3rd place Comp 10a Class B 

D Sprules Faversham/Ashford 1124 X  

S Wright Ashford DNF C 2nd Comp 9 Class C 
2nd Comp 10 Class C 
Winner Comp 10b Class C 

M Tranter Borough of Wandsworth  C  

M Arvidson St Nics  D  

 



County Teams 
 
County Sextette – Thursday 18th August 
 

The Kent team put in a strong performance to finish in 7th place in the single 
dewar competition.  
 

 
County 50m Competition –  
Friday 19th August 
 

The Kent team finished in 8th 
place 
 

 

 
 
 
Alongside this, the County Ladies 
50m competition was fired, Kent 
ending in 3rd place out of 7 county 
teams. 

 
 
Astor – Friday 22nd August 
 

The Astor is a single dewar course, shot for by a club team of six, representing the 
county, and this year Ashford & District Rifle Club won the right to represent Kent.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Graham Freeman 391 

Diane Russell 387 

Sue Kirk 382 

Neil Umpleby 381 

Mike Dowe 380 

Darren Sprules 378 

 2299 

Diane Russell 583 

Sue Kirk 581 

Neil Umpleby 580 

Darren Sprules 575 

Graham Freeman 573 

Mike Dowe 570 

 3642 

Diane Russell 583 

Sue Kirk 581 

Sue Adair 544 

 1708 

John Livingstone 373 

Keith Adair 370 

Darren Sprules 370 

Graham Freeman 367 

Steve Wright 361 

Sue Adair 355 

 2196 



 
Queen Alexandra Cup 
 

 
 

Fired on the first Sunday of the week, Kent were pleased to have once again 
qualified for the final of this prestigious competition.  The team finished in 8th place, 
while Diane Russell was the Kent Individual representative and finished in 2nd 
place in that competition. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

In the Queen Alexandra Club Team competition, fired concurrently with the main 
competition, the Ashford and District team of D Russell, D Sprules and K Adair 
finished beat arch-rivals East Grinstead for the Pimms Cup! 
 
Representative Matches 
 

   
Diane Russell in the England Ladies Team   Diane Russell in the Great Britain Ladies team for 
in the Home Countries International   the Randle Match 

 

 Deliberate Time Limit Skirmisher Total 

Diane Russell 99, 97 96. 94 13 399 

Neil Umpleby 97, 98 95, 94 11 395 

Mal West 94, 97 93, 96 12 392 

Darren Sprules 94, 95 96, 93 6 384 

Keith Adair 94, 95 91, 88 13 381 

Sallyann Bailey 87, 88 71, 87 6 339 

  



Social Scene 
 

This year we returned to Canada House for our traditional Kent Dinner on the 
Thursday evening. 
 

   
 

   
 

   
 



Other Photos… 
 

   
 

   
 

   



   
 

   
 

 
 

Well done to all the Kent shooters and supporters, and see you next year! 


